including the total amount of outstanding indebtedness, a 25-basis-point increase in interest rates on our variable-rate debt
would cause an estimated decrease in net income of approximately $3 million per year based on the amounts outstanding as at
December 31, 2023, excluding the impact of any hedging activities.

Foreign Currency Risk

Our consolidated financial statements are reported in U.S. dollars but our international operating model exposes us to foreign
currency exchange rate changes that could impact the translation of foreign denominated assets and liabilities into U.S. dollars
and future earnings and cash flows from transactions denominated in different currencies. The European euro is the foreign
currency to which we currently have the largest exposure. The sensitivity analysis of our exposure to foreign currency risk at
the reporting date has been determined based upon a hypothetical change taking place at the relevant statement of financial
position date. The European euro, Canadian dollar and Philippine peso denominated balances as at the statement of financial
position dates have been used in the calculations below.

136

  Net income  Other comprehensive income  Comprehensive income
Years Ended December 31
(increase (decrease) in millions)  2023  2022  2021  2023  2022  2021  2023  2022  2021
Reasonably possible
changes in market risks

10% change in US$:
CDN$ exchange rate

US$ appreciates  $ 10   $ 8   $ 14   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 10   $ 8   $ 14
US$ depreciates  $ (12)  $ (8)  $ (14)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (12)  $ (8)  $ (14)

10% change in US$: Euro
exchange rate

US$ appreciates  $ 7   $ 14   $ 11   $ (41)  $ (44)  $ (36)  $ (34)  $ (30)  $ (25)
US$ depreciates  $ (7)  $ (14)  $ (11)  $ 41   $ 44   $ 36   $ 34   $ 30   $ 25

10% change in US$: Peso
exchange rate

US$ appreciates  $ (3)  $ (2)  $ (1)  $ —   $ —   $ —   $ (3)  $ (2)  $ (1)
US$ depreciates  $ 3   $ 2   $ 1   $ —   $ —   $ —   $ 3   $ 2   $ 1

We therefore face exchange rate risk through fluctuations in relative currency prices, which are unpredictable and
costly to hedge. Appreciation of foreign currencies against the United States dollar will increase our cost of doing business and
could adversely affect our business, financial condition or financial performance. Our foreign exchange risk management
includes the use of swaps to manage the currency risk associated with European euro denominated inflows being used to
service the United States dollar denominated debt, as well as foreign currency forward contracts to fix the exchange rates on